Dr. Henry A. Duncanson

(- 28 Jan 1878)

Duncanson. At Las Cruces, New Mexico, on the 28th January 1878, Dr. Henry A. Duncanson, lately of this city, and son of the late John A.M. Duncanson.

Duncanson. At LasCruces, New Mexico, January 28, 1878, Henry A. Duncanson, M.D. the funeral services will be held at Ascension church, 12th street and Massachusetts avenue northwest on Thursday afternoon, 14th March 1878 at 2 o'clock. The friends and acquaintances of the family are invited to attend.

The Evening Star, March 13, 1878

Locals

The remains of the late Dr. Henry A. Duncanson, whose death at Los Cruces, Mexico, January 28th, was noticed in The Star, arrived in this city yesterday, and the funeral will take place tomorrow from the Church of the Ascension. He was at the time of his death assistant surgeon in the army. Gen. Pope gave directions to Lieut. Clark to take charge of the remains and forward them here to his brother, Mr. Charles C. Duncanson. In his sickness the deceased was attended by Mr. J.H. Magruder, of Georgetown, D.C.